8§ \,(%7 Oadby & Wigston Law & Democracy
CNI9ES BOROUGH COUNCIL Democratic Services
TO COUNCILLOR:
G A Boulter Mrs L Kaufman Mrs S B Morris
Miss P V Joshi K J Loydall (Chair)
J Kaufman D W Loydall

I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below.

Meeting: Audit Committee

Date and Time:  Wednesday, 22 June 2022, 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR
Contact: Democratic Services

t: (0116) 257 2775
e: democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Yours faithfully

Council Offices %c E v

Wigston
14 June 2022

Mrs Anne E Court .
Chief Executive Meeting ID: 2228

@ It has cost £6.56 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting.
A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down.

ITEM NO. AGENDA PAGE NO'S

Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions
This meeting will be live streamed.
Press & Public Access:

YouTube Live Stream

A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's
YouTube Channel is below.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ta8fFAEhgLY

Postal Address: Coundil Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire LE18 2DR

w
e % CSE Refuse & Recyding Centre: The Depot, Wigston Road, Oadby, Leicestershire LE2 5JE
553 Tel: (0116)2888961 Fax: (0116) 2887828 Email: csc@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
m;m ARMED FORCES
=V ARWEL FURWES
B“m‘ﬁ @ COVENANT oadby-wigston.gov.uk o OadbyWigstonBC o @0Oadby_Wigston

~Page 1~


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ta8fFAEhqLY

1. Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

2. Appointment of Substitutes

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules.

3. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4-6

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

5. Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.
6. Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively.

7. Informing the Audit Risk Assessment (2020/21) 7

1
W
N

Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer

8. Audit Findings Report (2020/21) To Follow
Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer

9. Draft Letter of Representation To Follow
Report of the Head of Finance/Deputy S151 Officer

10. Strategic Risk Update (2022/23) 38-55
Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer

11. Internal Audit Progress Report (June 2022) 56 - 67
Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer

12. Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion (2021/22) 68 - 80
Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer

You can access all available public meeting documents
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on:

=) il

iy

Q’fﬁ@ﬁﬁf
Printed and published by Democratic Services,
Audit Committee Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices,
Wednesday, 22 June 2022, 6.00 pm Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 2 ~



Our website oadby- Your smart iPad, Our YouTube Channel Our audio platform

wigston.gov.uk under Android or available at soundcloud.com/
'Your Council’ and Windows device bit.ly/3vji3FY or oadbywigstonbc or
‘Meeting Dates, with the intuitive smart device with the smart device with the

Agendas & Minutes’ ‘Modern.Gov’ app ‘YouTube’ app. ‘SoundCloud’ app

The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for
this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows:

This agenda pack (1) All agenda packs (4)
Paper, ink and envelope
(A4 white, colour, C4 envelope) £4.32 £17.31
Postage
(1st class, large, 500g) £2.24 £8.96
Officer time
(Pro rata hourly rate, 1 hour) n/a £10.31
Total cost(s) £6.56 £36.58

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly
options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements.

Printed and published by Democratic Services,
Audit Committee Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices,
Wednesday, 22 June 2022, 6.00 pm Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 3 ~


https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8

Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY COUNCIL OFFICES,
BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON

WEDNESDAY, 30 MARCH 2022 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM

PRESENT E .- E

K J Loydall Chair ol

COUNCILLORS E -
Meeting ID: 2096

J Kaufman

D W Loydall

Mrs S B Morris

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer
C Eyre Housing Manager

P Harvey External Auditor

A J Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
G Patterson External Auditor

R Sohal Finance Manager

M Watkins Head of Internal Audit

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE

P Harvey Grant Thornton LLP

G Patterson Grant Thornton UK LLP

M Watkins CW Audit Services

51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Miss P V Joshi and Dr I K Ridley.

52. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

None.

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
54, MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 2021 be taken as

read, confirmed and signed.

Audit Committee Chair / Vice-

Wednesday, 30 March 2022, 6.00 pm Chair’s Initials
~ Page 4 ~



55. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

None.

56. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

57. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (MARCH 2022)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out in pages 6 — 23
the agenda reports pack) which updated Members on the progress of the external audit of
the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts made up to 31 March 2021.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) Notes that the unaudited 2020/21 Statement of Accounts for the year
ended March 2021 are subject to external audit, with a view to being
reviewed and approved at the next Audit Committee.

(i) Notes that Grant Thornton have issued a progress report on the
external audit of the Councils 2020/21 Statement of Accounts.

58. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (MARCH 2022)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out in pages 24 - 34
in the agenda reports pack) which updated Members on Internal Audit's progress at
delivering the 2021/22 audit plan.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The progress made in delivering the 2021/22 audit plan be noted.

59. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND MATERIALITY (2021/22)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out in pages 35 —
57 in the agenda reports pack) which asked members to review and approve the draft
accounting policies and materiality levels for the 2021/22 Financial Statements.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Draft Accounting Policies for the 2021/22 Financial Statement as
detailed in Appendix 1 be considered and approved and

(i) The materiality levels as set out in Appendix 2 be considered and
approved

(iii) That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer to make

Audit Committee Chair / Vice-

Wednesday, 30 March 2022, 6.00 pm Chair’s Initials
~Page 5~



any further required amendments to the accounting policies or
changes to the materiality levels deemed necessary.

60. STRATEGIC AUDIT PLAN (2022/23)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out in pages 58 —
73 in the agenda reports pack) which updated members on the progress of the external
audit of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts made up to the 31 March 2021.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(iv) The Draft Accounting Policies for the 2021/22 Financial Statement
as detailed in Appendix 1 be considered and approved and

(v) The materiality levels as set out in Appendix 2 be considered and
approved and

(vi) That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer to make
any further required amendments to the accounting policies or
changes to the materiality levels deemed necessary.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.20 pm

&5

Chair / Vice-Chair

Wednesday, 22 June 2022

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE1I8 2DR

Audit Committee Chair / Vice-

Wednesday, 30 March 2022, 6.00 pm Chair’s Initials
~ Page 6 ~



Agenda Item 7

Audit Committee

Matter for
Wednesday, 22 June Information and
2022 ..
Decision

Report Title:

Report Author(s):

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment (2020/21)

Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151
Officer)

Purpose of Report:

To update Members on the progress of the external audit of the
2020/21 Statement of Accounts made up to 31 March 2021.

Report Summary:

The Council’s draft statement of accounts are required to be audited
each year by set dates. This includes reviewing information from
management and communicating with those charged with
governance. This report outlines the Audit Risk Assessment document
which is part of that process.

Recommendation(s):

That the Committee: Reviews, notes and approves the
2020/ 21 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment document for
the year ended 31 March 2021.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director/Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2690
Tracy.Bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Comie Campbell (Head of Finance/Deputy Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2713
Comie.Campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Reputation Damage (CR4)
Regulatory Governance (CR6)

Equalities and Equalities
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications arising from this report.
EA not applicable

Human Rights:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Health and Safety:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service:

The report is satisfactory.

~Page 7 ~



mailto:Tracy.Bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Comie.Campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory.

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Consultees: None.

Background Papers: e The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015

¢ Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework

Appendices: 1. Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/2021

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

Introduction and Background

The publication of the Statement of Accounts is governed by the requirements of the
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. These require the Statement of Accounts
to be certified by the Council’s Section 151 Officer as presenting a true and fair view of the
financial position of the Council by 31 May each year. The accounts must then be
submitted for external audit to publish audited accounts by no later than the 31st August
each year.

However, due to the Covid 19 pandemic the deadlines have been altered, with the
2020/21 accounts being presented by 31 July 2021, with the audited accounts to be
published by 1 August 2021. The 2020/21 unaudited accounts were certified by the
Section 151 Officer, were published on the Council’s website on 26 August 2021.

Following certification by the Section 151 Officer in August 2021, the accounts have been
subject to detailed and rigorous review by the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.
The audit report is being finalised at the time of writing this report, but we expect the
auditors are planning to issue an unqualified opinion.

The 2020/21 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment document for year ended March 2021
will be presented at this meeting by Grant Thornton. The Audit Committee are
recommended to review this document.

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/21

This document contributes to the communication between the external auditors Grant
Thornton and those charged with governance the audit committee. The document helps
the auditors understand the management processes and how the Council deals with a
range of areas relating to the production of the 2020/21 OWBC Statement of Accounts.

There are five main areas where responses were provided. These are General Enquires of

Management, Fraud, Laws and Regulations, Related Parties and Accounting Estimates.
Grant Thornton will 
[...]
Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



Agenda Item 10

e

AN L

Audit Committee

Matter for
Information

Wednesday, 22 June
2022

Report Title: Strategic Risk Update (2022/23)

Report Author(s): Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)

Purpose of Report: To present the Operational and Strategic Risk Registers for
information.

Report Summary: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Opportunity and

Risk Management Policy, this report presents the Operational and
Strategic Registers for the Committee’s consideration, which are
updated on a regular basis through discussions with a new internal
Risk Management Group and members of the Corporate Management
and Senior Leadership Teams.

Recommendation(s):

That the report and Operational and Strategic Risk Registers
(as set out at Appendices 1 and 2) be considered.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2713
comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Reputation Damage (CR4)
Regulatory Governance (CR6)

Equalities and Equalities
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Human Rights:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Health and Safety:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service:

The report is satisfactory.

Chief Finance Officer:

As the author, the report is satisfactory.

~ Page 38 ~



mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Consultees: None.
Background Papers: None.
Appendices: 1. Strategic Risk Register Q3 2021/22

2. Operational Risk Register Q3 2021/22

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

Background

At its July 2021 meeting, the Audit Committee approved the Council’s Opportunity Risk
Management Policy and received, for the first time, the Operational and Strategic Risk
Registers for consideration. These Registers have been updated on a regular basis since
then by CW Audit Services, who were contracted to support the Council in managing risk, in
discussion with members of the Corporate Management Team and the Senior Leadership
Team.

In April 2022, the Strategic Director and Section 151 Officer agreed with the Senior
Leadership Team that management of risk would be brought back in house, making an
ongoing annual revenue saving. As part of the new approach, a new staff ‘Risk
Management Group’ has been established. The role of this cross-organisational group is to
review corporate risk on a quarterly basis, with proposed changes presented up to SLT for
approval. Itis intended to maximise the efficacy of the risk management approach and
enhance organisational scrutiny and engagement. It also presents an opportunity to
broaden the experience and corporate awareness of Senior Leadership Team managers and
staff involved, with each representative tasked with providing general scrutiny and acting as
lead for their wider service area.

The Risk Management Group launched in May and the most recent update of the Strategic
Risk Register was presented to the Senior Leadership Team.

The Operational Risk Registers were reviewed by service areas and Heads of Service and
their respective teams. Going forward, only the Strategic Risk Register is to be presented to
the Audit Committee in line with existing policy.

This paper presents a summary of the profile of risks contained within the Registers and
highlights key movements in scores from the position reported in July 2021

Strategic Risk Register

The Strategic Risk Register contains a total of 15 risks and there have been no additional
risks added or any removed since the last Audit Committee update.

A number of changes were made by the Risk Management Group which were subsequently
ratified or updated by the Senior Leadership Team. The changes are detailed in the final
column of the risk register, but in summary are:

2.2.1 All risks updated where necessary so that an individual risk owner identified

2.2.2 CR1 (financial resources) — reference made too cost of living crises and additional
action to undertake a risk assessment

2.2.3 CR2 (supplier failure) — inherent risk score increased given current economic
conditions. New management action for capturing contract management in service
plans.

~ Page 39 ~




2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

2.2.4 CR3 (partners) — no other changes.

2.2.5 CR4 (demographic engagement) - Risk amended to capture digital exclusion as a
result of cost of living crises, risk scoring amended.

2.2.6 CR5 (political dynamics) - Risk reduced down.

2.2.7 CR®6 (reputational damage) — Alignment with Corporate Peer Review Action Plan
around implementing a standardised approach to appraisal and affordability
assessments for projects.

2.2.8 CRY7 (asset utilisation) — no other changes.

2.2.9 CRS8 (regulatory governance) — no other changes.

2.2.10 CRO9 (failure to respond) — updated actions around business continuity refresh of
plans and training.

2.2.11 CR10 (Change/Transformation) - Extended developing a people strategy action to
include more around resilience to transfer understanding of roles and responsibilities
when staff are absent/leave the organisatio
[...]
. P . . y & No changes from last review DG N/A 2 3 2 3 13/06/22 DG -1
Legislation requirements at a cost to the council monitoring of proposed legislative changes via subscription to on-line services
Litigation arising out of a decision by Ensuring appropriate legal advice is provided to all committees, report authors and
LD5 Litigation Unbudgeted costs |the council that results in unbudgeted 3 5 . & pp. P ) g P »Tep No changes from last review DG N/A 1 5 1 5 13/06/22 DG -1
. decision making bodies
costs and reputational damage
A t that arises f failure t
Failure to follow for;|§::ve2 re:d aglsi?:isesr:r:da rictfur?es Regular Monitoring and updating of policies & procedures and staff training. Rollin Now have a Corporate Policy Officer to ensure that they are
LD6 agreed policies or Legal challenge . g. p . P 3 3 8 g . P gotp o P & & reviewed and updated as necessary. Unchanged since last DG N/A 2 2 2 2 13/06/22 DG -1
resulting in a financial or legal programme of policy reviews and monitoring of staff. .
procedures review.
consequence
Failure to enforce,
enf::errziirt or Legal challenge and Litigation arising out of a decision by No legal challenge impacting on reputation has been raised
LD7 . . & . & the council that results in unbudgeted 4 4 Legal review of all decisions to impose sanction/initiate legal proceedings. & & p & .p DG N/A 2 3 2 2 13/06/22 DG -1
sanction applied to| Reputational damage . since last review.
costs and reputational damage
a member of the
public
1
o
(W)
Q
o)
a1
a1
1

Z Xipuaddy



Agenda ltem 11

(=
' . . Wednesday, 22 June Matter for
IR Audit Committee 2022 Information
Report Title: Internal Audit Progress Report (June 2022)
Report Author(s): Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)
Purpose of Report: To give a final update on Internal Audit's progress on delivering the
2021/22 audit plan and audit work undertaken since the last update in
March 2022.
Report Summary: Internal Audit progress reports are presented to every meeting of the

Audit Committee so Members can be kept up-to-date with Internal
Audit work and findings. The Internal Audit Progress report is
attached at Appendix 1 and provides an update on work undertaken
since the last update to the Audit Committee in March 2022.

Recommendation(s): That the Internal Auditors report be noted.

Senior Leadership, Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)

Head of Service, tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Manager, Officer and

Other Contact(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer)

(0116) 257 2713
comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)

Report Implications:-

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Management: Reputation Damage (CR4)

Regulatory Governance (CR6)

Equalities and Equalities There are no implications directly arising from this report.
Assessment (EA):

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory.

~ Page 56 ~


mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory.

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory.
Consultees: None.
Background Papers: e Local Government Act (1972)

e The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations (2015)
e Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (2017)

Appendices: 1. Internal Audit Progress Report
1. Background
1.1  Under the Local Government Act 1972, section 151 and the Accounts and Audit (England)

1.2

1.3

Regulations 2015 (as amended), the Council has a responsibility to maintain an adequate
and effective Internal Audit function. At Oadby & Wigston Borough Council, this
responsibility is delivered by CW Audit Services. In responding to this requirement, the
Internal Audit service works to best practice as set out in the 2017 Public Sector Internal
Audit Standards, which is published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA).

Internal Audit progress reports are presented to every meeting of the Audit Committee so
Members can be kept up-to-date with Internal Audit work and findings. The Internal Audit
Progress report is attached at Appendix 1 and provides an update on work undertaken since
the last update to the Audit Committee in March 2022.

Mark Watkins, Internal Auditor, CW Audit, will be present at the meeting to talk through the
report.

~ Page 57 ~




~ gG abed ~

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council

Internal Audit Progress Report

June 2022

cw audit

internal audit services

Bringing public value to life

T Xipuaddy



~ 6G obed ~

1. Introduction

This report summarises the work of Internal Audit for the period to the end of June 2022. The purpose of the report is to provide the final update

to the Audit Committee on delivery of the 2021/22 audit plan and includes a summary of all audits completed since the March 2022 Audit

Committee.

2. Reviews completed since March 2022 Audit Committee

Review Key issues

Financial Systems J

Continue to implement the recommendations made by the LGA peer review report in respect of
implementing a savings plan to support the MTFP.

Deliver training to budget holders in 2022/23 and strengthen the documentation of budget
review meetings.

Take action to reduce the number of invoices paid without an official order and paid invoices
dated on or before the order date.

Address the increase in long overdue sundry debts and improve frequency of ongoing recovery
action.

Review the current policy for making short-term investments.

Level of assurance
[...]

Business Rates

Benefits / Council Tax Support
Community Safety

Business Restart Grants (Covid-19)
Volunteer Programme

Taxi Licensing

Selective Licensing

Housing Repairs & Maintenance

Scheduled

Quarter 1/2
Quarter 3
Quarter 1/2
Quarter 4
Quarter 4
Quarter 4
Quarter 4

Throughout year

Quarter 4
Quarter 4
Quarter 3
Quarter 3
Quarter 3
Quarter 2
Quarter 2
Quarter 1
Quarter 1/2
Quarter 1/2
Quarter 4

Final report
Final report
Final report
Final report
Final report
Final report

Final report

Ongoing advice & support

Final report

4 x certifications provided

Final report
Final report
Final report

Final report

Certification provided

Final report
Final report
Final report

Final report

Level of assurance

Significant
Significant
Significant
Significant
Significant
Moderate
Significant
N/A
Significant
N/A
Significant
Significant
Significant
Moderate
N/A
Moderate
Significant
Moderate

Moderate

CW Audit Services
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 | June 2022



Agenda ltem 12

Audit Committee

Matter for
Information

Wednesday, 22 June
2022

Report Title:

Report Author(s):

Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion (2021/22)

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)

Purpose of Report:

To provide the Committee with the Internal Auditors Annual Report
and Opinion for 2021/22.

Report Summary:

As part of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements, the
Annual Internal Audit Report is submitted to the Audit Committee. The
purpose of the report (at Appendix 1) is to report the key outcomes
arising from the work of Internal Audit for 2021/22 and to provide an
audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s
arrangements for governance, risk management and internal control.

The report states that “significant assurance” can be given to the
Council as there is a generally sound system of internal control.

Recommendation(s):

That the report included on the audit opinion and the
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for
governance, risk management and internal control (as set out
at Appendix 1) be noted.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2713
comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Reputation Damage (CR4)
Regulatory Governance (CR6)

Equalities and Equalities
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Human Rights:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Health and Safety:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

~ Page 68 ~



mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory.

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory.
Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Consultees: None.

Background Papers: e Local Government Act (1972)

e The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations (2015)
e Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (2017)

Appendices: 1. Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion 2020/21
1. Background
1.1  Under the Local Government Act 1972, section 151 and the Accounts and Audit (England)

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Regulations 2015 (as amended), the Council has a responsibility to maintain an adequate
and effective Internal Audit function. At Oadby & Wigston Borough Council, this
responsibility is delivered by CW Audit S
[...]


CW Audit Services

Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 - Oadby & Wigston Borough Council
8



~ 08 abed ~

Definition of our risk rankings

Risk ranking ‘ Assessment rationale

1 The system has been subject to high levels of risk that have, or could, prevent the system from meeting its objectives, and which may also impact on
the delivery of one or more of the organisation's strategic objectives.
2 The system has been subject to high levels of risk that have, or could, prevent the system from meeting its objectives, but which are unlikely to
impact on any of the organisation's strategic objectives.
3 The system has been subject to medium levels of risk that have, or could, impair the system from meeting its objectives.
4 The system has been subject to low levels of risk that have, or could, reduce its operational effectiveness.
CW Audit Services Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 - Oadby & Wigston Borough Council

9



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment (2020/21)
	Appendix 1 - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2021/22

	10 Strategic Risk Update (2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 2 - Operational Risk Register

	11 Internal Audit Progress Report (June 2022)
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22

	12 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion (2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2021/22




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 22 June 2022, 6.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON 

WEDNESDAY, 22 JUNE 2022 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2228 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
D W Loydall 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
P Harvey Grant Thornton UK LLP 
G Patterson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
M Watkins CW Audit Services 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs S B Morris. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 March 2022 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 22 June 2022, 6.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

None. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

7.   INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT (2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 7 – 37 
of the agenda pack) which updated Members on the progress of the external audit 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts made up to 31 March 2021. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor D W Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee reviews, notes and approves the 2020/21 Informing the Audit 
Risk Assessment for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

8.   AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (2020/21) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Audit Findings Report (2020/21) be deferred to the extraordinary Audit 
Committee meeting on Monday, 4 July 2022 at 6.00 pm 

9.   DRAFT LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Draft Letter of Representation be deferred to the extraordinary Audit 
Committee meeting on Monday, 4 July 2022 at 6.00 pm. 

10.   STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE (2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 38 - 
55 of the agenda pack) which presented the Operational and Strategic Risk Registers for 
information. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

 
The report and Operational and Strategic Risk Registers (as set out in 
Appendices 1 and 2) be considered. 

11.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (JUNE 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out in pages 56 - 67 
in the agenda reports pack) which gave members a final update on Internal Audit’s 
progress on delivering the 2021/22 audit plan and audit work undertaken since the last 



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 22 June 2022, 6.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

update in March 2022. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Internal Auditors report be noted. 

12.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION (2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out in pages 68 - 80 
in the agenda reports pack) which provided the Committee with the Internal Auditors 
Annual Report and Opinion for 2021/22. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report included on the audit opinion and the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s arrangements for governance, risk management and internal 
control (as set out at Appendix 1) be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.31 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Monday, 4 July 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


